

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MARCH 15, 2016**

**No. 15-5154**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

YASSIN MUHIDDIN AREF, DANIEL MCGOWAN, and KIFAH JAYYOUSI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, CHARLES SAMUELS, D. SCOTT DODRILL, LESLIE S.  
SMITH, and FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF FOR OFFICIAL-CAPACITY APPELLEES AND ON BEHALF OF  
UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS  
*United States Attorney*

H. THOMAS BYRON III  
CARLEEN M. ZUBRZYCKI  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7260  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3388*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
AMICUS CURIAE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Communication Management Housing Units.....	3
B. CMU Assignment Procedures .....	6
C. Plaintiffs.....	8
1. Yassin Aref.....	8
2. Kifah Jayyousi .....	9
3. Daniel McGowan .....	10
D. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT ON BEHALF OF OFFICIAL-CAPACITY DEFENDANTS .....	16
I. Plaintiffs’ Official Capacity Claims Are Moot.....	16
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot.....	16

B. This Case Does Not Come Within Any Exception To The Mootness Doctrine..... 20

II. Plaintiffs’ Assignment To The CMU Did Not Violate Due Process ..... 23

A. CMU Housing Is Not An Atypical And Significant Hardship Giving Rise To A Protected Liberty Interest..... 23

B. The BOP’s Procedures For CMU Placement Satisfy Due Process ..... 31

III. Government Defendants Did Not Retaliate Against Jayyousi For Exercising Protected First Amendment Rights ..... 33

ARGUMENT ON BEHALF OF UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE..... 44

A. The Individual-Capacity Claims Against Smith Are Extinguished By His Death..... 44

B. The PLRA Bars Plaintiffs’ Damages Claims..... 46

C. The *Bivens* Claims Are Barred By Qualified Immunity ..... 50

CONCLUSION ..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Price</i> , 154 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3940
<i>ACLU v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Already LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	16, 20
<i>Amatel v. Reno</i> , 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Aref v. Holder</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	51
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	50, 54, 55
* <i>Baraldini v. Thornburgh</i> , 884 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Bazetta v. McGinnis</i> , 430 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	35, 39
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	40
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	23, 28

<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	46
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1974) .....	48
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	43
<i>Carvajal v. Lappin</i> , No. 3:06-cv-1324, 2007 WL 869011 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2007) .....	49
<i>Cassidy v. Indiana Dep't of Corr.</i> , 199 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	46
<i>Chambers v. Colorado Dep't of Corrections</i> , 205 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	29, 30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	18
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Compton v. Reid</i> , No. 1:10-cv-264, 2011 WL 628037 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 11, 2011) .....	49
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 733 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	45
<i>Cronin v. FAA</i> , 73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Daniels v. Arapahoe Cty. Dist. Court</i> , 376 F. App'x 851 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	28
* <i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	46, 47, 50

<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	49
<i>Doe v. District of Columbia</i> , 697 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	49
<i>Elkins v. District Of Columbia</i> , 690 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 480 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 .....	45, 46
<i>Freeman v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 369 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969) .....	18
<i>Gowadia v. Stearns</i> , 596 F. Appx. 667 (10th Cir. 2014).....	29
* <i>Haggard v. Stevens</i> : No. 2:09-cv-1144, 2010 WL 3658809 (S.D. Ohio, Sept. 14, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 683 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	44, 45
683 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	46
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	51
* <i>Hatch v. District of Columbia</i> , 184 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2, 12, 24
* <i>Hatim v. Obama</i> , 760 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39, 40
<i>Henry v. Department of Corr.</i> , 131 F. App'x 847 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27, 31



<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983), <i>disapproved on other grounds</i> , <i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	28, 31, 32
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	34
<i>Jones v. Baker</i> , 155 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977) .....	23, 34
<i>Jordan v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 191 F. App'x 639 (10th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Kimberlin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 318 F.3d 228 (2003).....	15, 35
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	20
<i>Macedon v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 67 F. App'x 407 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Malone v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 553 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	44
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	32
<i>McGowan v. United States</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 382 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	55
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976) .....	28
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	55

<i>National Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (1997).....	21
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> , 131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. F.C.C.</i> , 826 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983) .....	28
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .....	34
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 242 U.S. 693 (1996).....	30
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974) .....	41, 52
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 790 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Phillips v. Norris</i> , 320 F.3d 844 (3d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Public Util. Comm’n of Cal. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) .....	51, 55
<i>Rezaq v. Nalley</i> , 677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	27, 29
<i>Robinson v. Palmer</i> , 841 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27, 28
<i>*Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	23, 24, 28, 30, 31

<i>Schmidt v. United States</i> , 749 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Scott v. District of Columbia</i> , 139 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001) .....	41
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	18, 20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	52
* <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	12, 34, 35, 38
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 285 F. App'x 784 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) .....	48
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 14, 36
<i>Watkins v. Kasper</i> , 599 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>Wilburn v. Robinson</i> , 480 F.3d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	42

<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	31
---	----

<i>Wilt v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 102 W. Va. 165 (1998).....	44
--	----

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....	46
---------------------------	----

W. Va. Code § 55-7-8a.....	45
----------------------------	----

**Regulations:**

28 C.F.R. § 524.10 .....	8
--------------------------	---

28 C.F.R. § 524.10 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
---	---

28 C.F.R. § 540.201 .....	7, 19
---------------------------	-------

28 C.F.R. § 540.201(b) .....	6, 7
------------------------------	------

28 C.F.R. § 540.201(d) .....	6
------------------------------	---

28 C.F.R. § 540.201(e).....	7
-----------------------------	---

28 C.F.R. § 540.202(a).....	7
-----------------------------	---

28 C.F.R. § 540.202(b) .....	7
------------------------------	---

28 C.F.R. § 540.202(c)(5).....	8
--------------------------------	---

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 43 .....	1
--------------------------	---

Fed. R. App. P. 43(a)(1) .....	44
